Submission 11.25.98 A	<u> </u>
(Rev. 6-93)	12-21-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME SECTION PAIGN AND TRADEMARK OF COMME TO 100924853 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME TO 100924853
1. Name of conveying party(les): Frontier Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Roblen, Inc.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State New York ☐ Other	Internal Address: Street Address: 350 W. Commercial Street City: E. Rochester State: NY ZIP:14450 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State New York Other It assignes is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative design: is attached: Type D No (Designations must be a separate documentation assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? O Yes D No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,493,492 tlached? Q Yes & No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: J. Scott Martin Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 45.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 350 W. Commercial Street 2nd Floor	പ്രവേദ : 8. Deposit account number:
City: East Rochester State: NY ZIP: 14450	(Attach duplicate copy of this page # paying by deposit account)
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforture original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Maille of Leton ordinal	Signature Date g cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 1827 FRAME: 0545

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK

This Assignment is made and effective the 2l day of $A_{er}l$, 1998 by and between **FRONTIER CORPORATION**, a New York corporation with an address at 180 South Clinton Avenue, Rochester, New York 14646 ("Assignor") and **Roblen, Inc.**, **d/b/a Secrephone**, a New York corproation with principal offices at 350 W. Commercial Street, East Rochester, New York 14450.

WHEREAS, Assignor currently hold an application on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark office for the service mark "ANSWERPRO", registration number 1,493,492, registered June 21, 1988 (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, as set forth below, Assignor agrees to assign the Mark to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, and intending to be bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns all right title and interest in the Mark to Assignee.
- 2. Assignor agrees that upon execution of this Assignment, Assignor shall cease all use of the Mark, and shall not use the Mark in any way without the prior written consent of Assignee.
- 3. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it has not sold, assigned or otherwise transferred any right in the Mark to any other party, and that the Mark is not currently the subject of any claim, demand or cause of action, other than against Assignee or its affiliates or distributors.
- 4. Assignor agrees to execute any further documents reasonably requested by Assignee, or required by the United States Patent and Trademark Office to effect this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties concerning the Mark. All other prior agreements, representations, statements, understandings or proposals are superseded by this Assignment.

14756.1

Dated: 6-11-98

Sworn to before me on this // day of

Title: Semon ALBONET

Sworn to before me on this //

m day of

Carolle Persone

Notary Public

Notary Public TRADEMARK

CAROL REEDIT 827 FRAME: 0546



AUGUST 19, 1998

PTAS

J. SCOTT MARTIN
350 WEST COMMERCIAL STREET, 2ND FLOOR
EAST ROCHESTER, NY 14450

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 100740306

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. AN EXECUTION DATE MUST BE INDICATED FOR EACH CONVEYING PARTY.

SHARMALLA SIMPSON, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

TRADEMARK REEL: 1827 FRAME: 0547



11-25-1998 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #10

Legal Services

180 South Clinton Avenue Rochester, NY 14646-0700 716·546·7823 fax

BY EXPRESS MAIL

June 11, 1998

Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks 2800 North Tower Building Suite 10C35 Washington, DC 20231

ATTN:

Assignment Office

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed please find an Assisgnment for Frontier Corporation's registered mark ANSWERPRO and the appropriate back up documentation. Also enclosed is a check for \$45.00 to cover the assignment fees.

Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Paralegal

Encs.

RECORDED: 11/25/1998

Diformation dated accordingly assignment of Securice mark.

Secret mark.

Secret mark.

Document #: 20147

REEL: 1827 FRAME: 0548

TRADEMARK recycled paper